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Individual Defendants

Types of Parties Proper Venue

Plaintiff  v.   
GA Resident
Defendant

County where the defendant resides. Ga. Const. Art VI § II, Para. VI. 
Where there are multiple defendants, venue is proper in the county 
where any defendant resides.

Plaintiff  v.                       
Non-GA Resident 
Defendant

Under the Non-Resident Motorist Act, a Georgia resident plaintiff 
may choose between the county where the plaintiff resides and the 
county where the cause of action arose. O.C.G.A. § 40-12-3. Under the 
Georgia Long-Arm Statute venue is proper where the transaction 
or cause of action arose, or where the property is located. O.C.G.A. § 
9-10-93.

Non-GA Resident 
Plaintiff  v.                       
Non-GA Resident 
Defendant

Under the Non-Resident Motorist Act, a Non-GA resident plaintiff must 
initiate his or action in the county where the cause of action arose. O.C.G.A. 
§ 40-12-3.

Corporate Defendants
A corporate defendant is subject to venue in the county where:

1. It has its current or last named registered office per the Secretary of State;
2. Contracts: It made or performed the contract, provided that the corporation has an office 

and transacts business in that county; and
3. Torts: Where the cause of action arose, but if the corporation has no office in that county, 

the corporation has 45 days after service to change venue to the county of its principal 
place of business. O.C.G.A. § 14-2-510.

Venue Rules

Swift Currie Liability Partners
K. Marc Barré, Jr.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6156  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  marc.barre@swiftcurrie.com
C. Bradford Marsh .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 404.888.6151  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . brad.marsh@swiftcurrie.com
M. Diane Owens  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6158  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  diane.owens@swiftcurrie.com
Bradley S. Wolff. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6123  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . brad.wolff@swiftcurrie.com
Anandhi S. Rajan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6159  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .anandhi.rajan@swiftcurrie.com
Terry O. Brantley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6160  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . terry.brantley@swiftcurrie.com
James D. Johnson .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6139  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . jim.johnson@swiftcurrie.com
Maren R. Cave. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6140 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . maren.cave@swiftcurrie.com
Ashley C. Webber  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6138  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ashley.webber@swiftcurrie.com
Pamela Newsom Lee   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6162  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  pamela.lee@swiftcurrie.com
D. Lee Clayton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6168  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . lee.clayton@swiftcurrie.com
Joseph J. Angersola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 404.888.6171  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . joseph.angersola@swiftcurrie.com
David M. Atkinson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6166  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . david.atkinson@swiftcurrie.com
Ashley D. Alfonso. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   404.888.6230 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ashley.alfonso@swiftcurrie.com
William T. Casey, Jr.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6144 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . bill.casey@swiftcurrie.com
Erica L. Morton .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6146  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . erica.morton@swiftcurrie.com
Calvin P. Yaeger  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6195  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . calvin.yaeger@swiftcurrie.com
Myrece R. Johnson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6150  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . myrece.johnson@swiftcurrie.com
Beth L. Bentley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6193  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  beth.bentley@swiftcurrie.com
Kevan G. Dorsey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404.888.6157  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . kevan.dorsey@swiftcurrie.com
Alexander McDonald .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   404.888.6246 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . alex.mcdonald@swiftcurrie.com

For a complete listing of Swift Currie attorneys, visit www.swiftcurrie.com.


